line with continuing efforts to reduce the legacy asset portfolio, this portfolio’s risk-weighted assets were
down -24.4% in Q3 (and reduced by almost two-thirds in the space of a year); they now account for 1.8% of
the Group’s risk-weighted commitments.

The Group’s Core Tier 1 ratio, calculated according to Basel 2.5 rules, stood at 11.6%(3). According to Basel
3 rules(4), it amounted to 9.9% at September 30th, up +51 basis points in Q3. The majority of this increase is
due to capital generation (income, net of dividends, for Q3 and capital increase reserved for employees, +22
basis points) and initiatives to reduce the Group’s legacy asset portfolio (+21 basis points). The Tier 1 ratio
(Basel 2.5) stood at 13.5% at end-September 2013 (vs.12.0% a year earlier).

The leverage ratio stood at 3.3% according to Basel 3 rules(4).

The Group is rated by the rating agencies DBRS (AA – low), FitchRatings (A, rating allocated on July 17th,
2013), Moody’s (A2) and Standard & Poor’s (A).

(1) This figure includes notably (i) EUR 5.3 billion of deeply subordinated notes and (ii) EUR 1.5 billion of undated

subordinated notes
(2) As at October 28th, 2013
(3) It was 10.3% at September 30th, 2012
(4) Basel 3 Core Tier 1 ratio and leverage ratio calculated according to our understanding of the CRR/CRD4 rules
published on June 26th, 2013. Fully loaded Core Tier 1, including the Danish compromise.

19/50

3 -  FRENCH NETWORKS

 In EUR m  Q3 12 Q3 13  Change

Q3 vs. Q3
9M 12 9M 13  Change

9M vs. 9M
 Net banking income  2,010 2,036 +1.3% 6,093 6,120 +0.4%

+2.0%(1)  +1.2%(1)
 Operating expenses  (1,258) (1,293) +2.8% (3,882)  (3,901)  +0.5%
 Gross operating income  752 743 -1.2% 2,211 2,219 +0.4%
   +0.8%(1)   +2.5%(1)
 Net cost of risk  (216)  (263)  +21.8% (631)  (838)  +32.8%
 Operating income  536 480 -10.4% 1,580 1,381 -12.6%
 Group net income  351 308 -12.3% 1,037 883 -14.9%
 (1) Excluding PEL/CEL

The French Networks delivered a solid performance and higher revenues, despite a still challenging macro-
economic environment in France in Q3.

Despite a still competitive market for deposit inflow, balance sheet outstandings rose +9.6% vs. Q3 12 to
EUR 156.9 billion. This performance was driven by the inflow on term deposits and certificates of deposit
which progressed +24.6% vs. Q3 12. Regulated savings (excluding PEL savings account) were 8.4% higher.
Livret A (passbook savings accounts) and sustainable development savings accounts continued to benefit
from the increase in ceilings. The French Networks remained fully committed to serving their customers and
continued to support the economy, assisting both businesses and individuals with the financing of their
projects. Outstanding loans to businesses amounted to EUR 77.7 billion (EUR 79.9 billion in Q3 12) whereas